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ABSTRACT:

Oral health is a key indicator of overall health, well-being and quality of life. Awareness
related to dental health is important to maintain optimum oral hygiene. The aim of the
present study was to compare the oral health-related awareness among dental students and
students of other disciplines. The survey comprised 20 questions which were asked using a
web-based anonymous questionnaire. A total of 370 students (218 dental students and 152
students of other disciplines) were estimated for research. Dental students constitute a higher
awareness of self-reliant oral hygiene than the students of other disciplines.
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INTRODUCTION:

Like other areas of the body, your mouth teems with bacteria -mostly harmless. But your mouth
is the entry point to your digestive and respiratory tracts, and some of these bacteria can cause
disease.

Normally the body's natural defences and good oral health care, such as daily brushing, flossing
and seeing the dentist regularly keep bacteria under control. However, without proper oral
hygiene, bacteria can reach levels that might lead to oral infections, such as tooth decay and gum
disease. Some have focused on the knowledge, attitude, and practices of B [0 health
professionals (including medicine, dental, nursing, and pharmacy students) towards oral health,
and others studied the [ 21 awareness among dental students and students with non-medical
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background. On the other hand, by using this test, the oral health behaviours were found to be
marginally different when compared to &% other articles.

The aim of this study was to assess the oral health-related awareness among dental students and
students of other disciplines to know their perspectives on oral health and analyse the level of
importance these two groups that is, the budding dentists and the non-dental students offer to
their oral health in their day today life.

MATERIALS AND METHODS:

For the present scrutiny, a web-based anonymous questionnaire was used. The survey involved
20 questions. Overall 370 responses were collected which comprises records of 218 dental
students and 152 non-dental students.

RESULT:

SURVEY QUESTIONS

1)Select your stream DENTAL NON-DENTAL
218 Participants 152 Participants
Nos % Nos %

2) How often per day do you clean your teeth?

Once 120 55.05 82 53.95
Twice 95 43.58 68 44.74
More than twice 3 1.38 2 1.32

3) How long do you clean your teeth each time?
less than 1 minute 28 12.84 17 11.18
1 minute to 2 minutes 131 60.09 85 55.92
more than 2 minutes 59 27.06 50 32.89

4) Do you use dental floss?

Yes 28 12.84 6 3.95
No 156 71.56 123 80.92
Sometimes 34 15.60 23 15.13

5) Do you clean your tongue?

Yes 124 56.88 78 51.32
No 34 15.60 36 23.68

Sometimes 60 27.52 38 25.00

6) Do you use tooth sticks?

Yes 18 8.26 21 13.82
No 144 66.06 88 57.89
Sometimes 56 25.69 43 28.29

7) Do you use a mouthwash solution?

Yes 43 19.72 22 14.47
No 131 60.09 96 63.16

Sometimes 44 20.18 34 22.37

8) Have you ever noticed bleeding in your gums?

Yes 74 33.94 63 41.45
No 144 66.06 89 58.55

9) Do you go for regular dental checkups?

Yes 34 15.60 7 4.61
No 86 39.45 50 32.89

When | have a problem 98 44.95 95 62.50

If yes how often do you visit in a year? Twice, Once Once, Twice

10) Do you have dental caries?

Yes 36 16.51 21 13.82
No 139 63.76 94 61.84
Never noticed 43 19.72 37 24.34
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11) Do you rinse your mouth after eating?

Yes 134 61.47 93 61.18
No 35 16.06 23 15.13
Sometimes 49 22.48 36 23.68
12) Does your toothpaste contain fluoride?

Yes 77 35.32 29 19.08
No 37 16.97 23 15.13
Never noticed 104 47.71 100 65.79
13) Bad breath or foul-smelling breath or halitosis

Yes 11 5.05 5 3.29
No 121 55.50 80 52.63
Sometimes 66 30.28 53 34.87
Never noticed 20 9.17 14 9.21
14) Sensitivity to hot or cold

Yes 40 18.35 25 16.45
No 112 51.38 82 53.95
Sometimes 66 30.28 45 29.61
15) Do you use tobacco products?

Yes 5 2.29 0 0.00
No 206 94.50 151 99.34
Sometimes 7 3.21 1 0.66
16) Are you happy with your smile in photographs?

Yes 163 74.77 103 67.76
No 22 10.09 12 7.89
Not much 33 15.14 37 24.34
17) How much will you rate your oral health?

very satisfactory 53 24.31 23 15.13
fair 143 65.60 116 76.32
disappointing 12 5.50 6 3.95
below average 10 4.59 7 4.61
18) According to you how important is the oral

hygiene

very essential 179 82.11 103 67.76
moderately important 35 16.06 42 27.63
not markedly 3 1.38 6 3.95
insignificant 1 0.46 1 0.66
19) Brushing technique used

Vertical 18 8.26 5 3.29
Horizontal 19 8.72 19 12.50
Circular 25 11.47 12 7.89
Combination of above 136 62.39 105 69.08
Nondirected 20 9.17 11 7.24
20) Do you check for toothpaste

composition/ingredients?

Yes 66 30.28 32 21.05
Never noticed 89 40.83 73 48.03
Sometimes 63 28.90 47 30.92
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DENTAL

B Once M Twice ™ More than twice

1%

B | ess than 1 minte

Figure 2a

B 1 minute to 2 minutes

= More than two minutes

13%

Figure 3a
HYes M No ®Sometimes

16% 13%

HYes M No ®Sometimes

Figure 4a

Figure 5a

NON-DENTAL

M Once ®Twice ™ More than twice

1%

B | ess than 1 minute

Figure 2b

B 1 minute to 2 minutes

= More than 2 minutes

11%

HYes HMNo ™ Sometimes

Figure 3b

15% 4%

Figure 4b

HEYes M No ™ Sometimes

Figure 5b
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HYes EMNo ®Sometimes

8%

Figure 6a

HYes HMNo ™ Sometimes

Figure 7a

HYes HNo

HYes MNo ®Whenlhave aproblem

Figure 8a

16%

HYes B No ™ Nevernoticed

Figure 9a

16%

Figure 10a

HYes M No ®Sometimes

14%

Figure 6b

HEYes HMNo ™ Sometimes

15%

HYes HNo

Figure 8b

Figure 7b

B Yes WMNo = When |have a problem

5%

HEYes EMNo ™ Never noticed

Figure 9b

14%

Figure 10b
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EYes M No = Sometimes

Figure 11a

HEYes M No M Nevernoticed

17%

Figure 12a

M Yes B No
W Sometimes M Never noticed

9% 5%

Figure 13a

HYes EMNo ®Sometimes

18%

HYes HMNo ™ Sometimes

Figure 14a

3%%

Figure 15a

HYes EMNo ®Sometimes

Figure 11b

EYes M No ™ Never noticed

19%

. -

Figure 12b

M Yes H No

M Sometimes M Never noticed

9% 3%

Figure 13b
HYes M No ™ Sometimes

16%

Figure 14b

HYes EMNo ®Sometimes

1%0%

Figure 15b
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HYes EMNo M Notmuch

15%

10%“

Figure 16a

M Very satisfactory ® Fair

H Disappointing  ® Below average

59, 5%

Figure 17a

M Very essential B Moderately important

M Not markedly

1%%

B Insignificant

Figure 18a
H Vertical W Horizontal
m Circular B Combination of above

= Non-directed

9% 8%

9%
. h

Figure 19a

HYes EMNo ™ Notmuch

Figure 16b

W Very satisfactory ® Fair

M Disappointing M Below average

4% 5% 15%

Figure 17b

M Very essential B Moderately important

M Not markedly B Insignificant

1% 1%
Figure 18b
W Vertical M Horizontal
® Circular B Combination of above

m Non-directed

7% 3% 13%

.8%

Figure 19b
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HYes M Never noticed Sometimes B Yes M Never noticed Sometimes

Figure 20a Figure 20b

Figure 2a and Figure 2b: Perceived almost similar census in both the categories in case of
cleaning the teeth. It showed nearly the same extent of awareness towards teeth cleaning in both
the categories. On the other hand, “IKumar H reported that a total of 77.33% of the dental
students brushed twice a day compared to 53.33% of the medical students indicating better oral
hygiene measures were adopted by dental students.

Figure 3a and Figure 3b: If we spend less than 1 minute of brushing, we won't remove as
much plaque from our teeth. On the other hand, brushing longer than 2 minutes, can sometimes
lead to your tooth enamel wearing down as well as cause damage to our gums. In a study
conducted in [MDarshan dental college and hospital, it was found that 47.2% of dental students
felt that sometimes they took too much time to brush their teeth. In our study it is observed that
slightly of more dental students (60%)followed the recommended time limit of 1minute to 2
minutes when compared to the non-dental students (56%).

Figure 4a and Figure 4b: Observed remarkable difference in the usage of dental floss among
the two group. Dental students (13% - yes and 16% - sometimes) clean their teeth considerably
more than the non-dental students (4% - yes and 15% - sometimes) with dental floss which
corresponds to the previous studies made by Julien Kirchhoff , Andreas Filippi and ?Rabia
Zulfigar.

Figure 5a and Figure 5b: Devised notable amount of dental students were aware of the
importance of cleaning their tongue.57% of dental students clean their tongue regularly and 27%
of dental students were found to do it occasionally, whereas only 51% of non-dental students
clean their tongue frequently and 25% of non-dental students at times clean their tongue which
varies staggeringly from the study made by % Dr. O.0. Onigbinde, in which 95.8% of dental
students clean their tongue.

Figure 6a and Figure 6b: Using tooth sticks can damage our teeth and gums, and lead to
swallowing splinters and worse. Tooth sticks are not designed for dental cleaning and should not
be substituted for flossing or brushing. Witnessed rather less consciousness among the non-
dental students (14% use tooth sticks and 28% use it rarely) on the ill-effects of using tooth
sticks. Some more previous studies showed compatibility with our results, HJulien Kirchhoff ,
Andreas Filippi and ?/Rabia Zulfigar, Hafiza Ummara Rasheed and Syed Ali Haider.

Figure 7a and Figure 7b: Noticed faintly more dental students (20% - frequently and 20% -
sometimes) utilized mouthwash solution than the non-dental students (15% - frequently and 22%
- sometimes) that resembles the result derived by ?IRabia Zulfigar.

Figure 8a and Figure 8b: Measured more number of non-dental students (41%) than the dental
students (34%) who noticed bleeding in gums. Similar kind of study which was conducted in
Malaysian university showed a lower proportion (10.37%) Bl among Malaysian dental students.
Both the categories must look after their gums but significantly more apprehension is necessary
for non-dental students.

Figure 9a and Figure 9b: Students of both the categories mostly felt reluctant (Dental — 39%
and Non-Dental — 33%) to visit dentist unless and until they had some problem. Only a small
proportion of students (Dental — 16% and Non-Dental — 5%) visit the clinic regularly in both the
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groups. Majority of the students (Dental — 45% and Non-Dental — 62%) visit the dental clinic
only when they have some problem which is similar to frequencies stated among dental students
in BIAl-wesabi, A.A., Abdelgawad, F., Sasahara, H. Students who visited the clinic regularly
were found to be undergoing some sort of dental treatment.

Figure 10a and Figure 10b: Estimated almost positive results from both the categories, only
16% and 14% of dental students and non-dental students respectively were found to have dental
caries.

Figure 11a and Figure 11b: The survey revealed that large number of students (61%) in both
the categories showed the desirable habit of rinsing their mouth after eating. Appreciated more or
less the same enumeration in the both the categories.

Figure 12a and Figure 12b: Toothpastes containing fluoride help prevent cavities in both
children and adults. Conspicuous level of awareness and usage of fluoride toothpaste is observed
in dental students (35% use fluoride toothpaste and 48% have never noticed) rather than the non-
dental students (only 19% use fluoride toothpaste and 66% have never noticed).

Figure 13a and Figure 13b: Maintenance of good oral health is necessary to avoid halitosis.
The survey revealed reasonably positive results in both the categories. Yet found the dental
students (overall only 35% were found to have felt foul-smelling breath at some point of time) to
be better in managing the oral halitosis as compared to the non- dental students (overall 38%
were found to have felt foul-smelling breath at some point of time).Study made by ¥ Sadeq A.
Al-Maweri also shows striking awareness about bad breath among the budding dentists.

Figure 14a and Figure 14b: Nearly half the proportions of students (Dental — 48%; 18% - yes,
30% - sometimes and Non-Dental — 46%; 16% - yes, 30% - sometimes) of both the categories
have experienced sensitivity. Students of both the categories need to show some concern towards
sensitivity, if ignored it can damage the enamel.

Figure 15a and Figure 15b: Both the categories showed very satisfactory outcome as maximal
amount of students did not consume tobacco products. But disappointing to observe marginal
ascend in the consumption among dental students (2% - yes and 3% - sometimes).

Figure 16a and Figure 16b: Overall, maximum levels of students were pleased with their smile,
but dental students (75%) were more satisfied with their smile than the non-dental students
(68%) which can be related to the results obtained by MJulien Kirchhoff , Andreas Filippi.
Figure 17a and Figure 17b: Perceived more self-contented and modest responses from the
dental (24% were very satisfied with their oral health and 66% rated their oral health to be fair)
and non-dental students (15% were very satisfied with their oral health and 76% rated their oral
health to be fair) respectively.

Figure 18a and Figure 18b: Hardly any wonder those dental students (82% have chosen the
oral hygiene to be very essential) had very integral concern towards oral hygiene when compared
to the non-dental students (only 68% have chosen the oral hygiene to be very essential).

Figure 19a and Figure 19b: Combination of vertical, horizontal and circular without any
vigorous execution is recommended for brushing. Relatively most of the students (Dental - 62%,
Figure 19a and Non-Dental — 69%) chose the preferable technique for brushing.

Figure 20a and Figure 20b: Observed dental students (59% look for the composition either
habitually or at times and 41% have never noticed the composition) attention towards their
toothpaste composition to be markedly higher than the non-dental students (52% look for the
composition either habitually or at times and 48% have never noticed the composition).

CONCLUSION:

The study reveals convincing responses on the awareness towards oral health from both dental
and non-dental categories. Although students of other disciplines are characterized to have good
awareness on the whole, dental students are found to have more knowledge about oral health
behaviour in certain aspects like usage of dental floss instead of tooth-sticks to clean the
interdentally spaces and mouthwash solution to avoid halitosis and prevent dental plaque, their
attention towards the composition and benefits of fluoride in the toothpaste, sticking on to the
recommended time limit of 1 minute to 2 minutes of brushing and overall their self-confidence
and maintenance of oral hygiene is significantly better than the students of other disciplines.
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